common shares of the Corporation, at a conversion price of $4.50 per common share.  The debentures are redeemable by
the Corporation between January 31, 2006 and January 31, 2007 at a price equal to the principal amount, plus accrued and
unpaid interest, if any, provided that the current market price is not less than 125 percent of the conversion price, and after
January 31, 2007 and prior to the maturity date at a price equal to the principal amount, plus accrued and unpaid interest,
if any.  The debentures are unsecured obligations of the Corporation and will be subordinated in right of payment to all of
the Corporation’s existing and future senior indebtedness.

The net proceeds of the offering of $67,950 will be applied as to $33,975 towards the permanent reduction of the principal
amount of the term bank loan, $8,869 towards repayment of the other bank loans and the remaining amount of $25,106
paying down the Corporation's revolving lines of credit, but not as a permanent reduction thereof.

The following table adjusts the December 31, 2002 accounts to reflect the issuance of the debentures and the use of the
net proceeds as if the debentures had been issued on December 31, 2002:

  2002

 Reported Adjustments Pro forma
 $ $ $

Current liabilities 202,411  (25,106) 177,305
Long-term debt 146,328  (42,844) 103,484
Shareholders’ equity 298,671 67,950 366,621

As the Corporation has the ability to pay both interest and principal in its common shares, the debentures are reflected as
part of shareholders’ equity.

(b) Plant Closure

On February 13, 2003, the Corporation announced its decision to cease operations at its Fleet Industries plant in Fort Erie,
Ontario.  Although it is not be possible to accurately determine the extent of potential costs and losses resulting from this
decision, management estimates a one-time charge to net earnings will be recorded in 2003 of approximately $31,000.

10.   NON-GAAP MEASURES

EBITDA is defined by the Corporation as net income before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization.  The Corporation